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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2015 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

The following agenda will be considered by the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at its PUBLIC
HEARING to be held at 9:00 AM on February 19, 2015, in COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL,
201 S. CORTEZ STREET, PRESCOTT, ARIZONA. Notice of this meeting is given pursuant to
Arizona Revised Statutes, Section 38-431.02.

1. CALL TO ORDER
1. ATTENDANCE
Members
Mike Klein, Chairman Phil King
George Wiant Richard Rosa
Johnnie Forquer Mike First
James DiRienzo

M. REGULAR AGENDA / PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

1. Approval of July 17, 2014 meeting minutes.

2. V15-001, 132 N Montezuma Street. APN: 113-15-081 totaling 0.13 of an acre. LDC
Sections 4.9 and 9.13. Zoning is Downtown Business (DTB). Request is to construct a
multi-story, single-family residence which would adhere to commercial setbacks, building
height and lot coverage. Owner is Michael Fann.

Iv. REVIEW ITEMS
V. SUMMARY OF CURRENT OR RECENT EVENTS

VL. ADJOURNMENT
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THE CITY OF PRESCOTT ENDEAVORS TO MAKE ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES. WITH 48 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE, SPECIAL ASSISTANCE CAN BE PROVIDED FOR SIGHT AND/OR
HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS AT PUBLIC MEETINGS. PLEASE CALL 777-1272 OR 777-1100 (TDD) TO REQUEST AN
ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF NOTICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at
Prescott City Hall and on the City’s website on February 13, 2015 at 12:00 PM in accordance
with the statement filed with the City Clerk’s Office.

_Ausgeed Despery
Suzanwre Derryberry, Administrative)Specialist
Community Development Department
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Everybodys Hometown AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
PUBLIC HEARING 201 S. CORTEZ STREET
THURSDAY, JULY 17, 2014 PRESCOTT, ARIZONA
9:00 AM (928) 777-1207

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT held on July 17,
2014 in Council Chambers, City Hall, located at 201 S. Cortez Street, Prescott, Arizona 86303.

I. CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Klein called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Il. ATTENDANCE

Members

MEMBERS STAFF PRESENT
Michael Klein, Chairman George Worley, Planning Manager
George Wiant, Vice-Chairman Suzanne Derryberry, Administrative Specialist
Johnnie Forquer Randy Pluimer, Building Official
Phil King Scott Tkach, City Engineer
Mike First Matt Podracky, Assistant City Attorney
Richard Rosa Don Devendorf, Fire Marshall
James Di Rienzo Dave Mecca, Fire Inspector

COUNCIL PRESENT

Greg Lazzell

Jim Lamerson

. REGULAR AGENDA /PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
1. Approval of June 19, 2014 meeting minutes.

Mr. First, MOTION to approve the June 19, 2014 meeting minutes; Ms. Forquer, 2™ VOTE
7-0; passed.

2. CUP14-002, 901 E ROSSER ST APN: 10503005P and totaling + 5.7 acre. Zoning is NOB.
LDC Sections 2.3 and 9.3. Requesting a conditional use permit for an increase to the
allowable square footage from 12,000 sf. to 16,558 sf. The owner is The Corporation of the
Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Applicant/agent is
Loren V Sadler Architect Inc.
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Mr. Worley reviewed the staff report and discussed the differences between variances and
conditional use permits and related requirements. He clarified that the Variance requested
was strictly tied to the increased height and the Conditional Use Permit was for the
increased building square footage.

Loren Sadler, project applicant and agent, discussed the proposed Site Plan and displayed
photos and site plans on the overhead projector. He noted the placement of the building,
entrances, and parking. He also indicated that the proposed building would have a main
sanctuary area as well as a cultural hall which would be used for church and recreational
activities. The areas around the main building would be used for various religious
instruction during the church meetings.

Mr. Sadler continued by providing a background of the needs of the church as well as the
typical Sunday meeting times for the two wards of the building. He concluded by discussing
the aesthetics of the building, proposed square footage limitations, and height limitations.

Scott Tkach, City Engineer, stated that overall the proposed traffic volumes as reviewed by
national engineering standards based on traffic models, the intersection of Cloudstone and
Rosser Street would function as a level of service “A” for quite some time, with the
exception of the left turn. He also noted that the offset of intersections creates traffic
conflicts and with Rosser Street being one of the major east/west collector streets in
Prescott, staff would not want to see an impediment of that traffic.

Mr. Tkach continued by discussing secondary access points and noted that if the primary
access would be on Cloudstone or South Blooming Hills that one of the other two streets
would serve as secondary access for emergency services. If it was decided to take primary
access off of South Blooming Hills they would then be required to build a full street width to
include frontage improvements per the Development Agreement, which states what
whoever is the first development to come in would be required to do the full street
improvement for about 400 feet. It was also his opinion that the cheapest and safest option
would be to have access off of Cloudstone.

Mr. Wiant wanted to know the distance between Cloudstone and South Blooming Hills. Mr.
Tkach stated that it was about 600-700 feet and that ingress/egress off of both of those
streets would not interfere with each other and could reduce stacking on the side streets if
there was primary access off of both of those streets.

Various commissioners and staff members continued on with numerous discussions
related to primary access points.

Mr. Klein wanted to know how you would determine which access point would be
designated as the main access. Mr. Tkach stated that it would be up to the applicant to
decide the main access.

Mr. Di Rienzo wanted to know if the steeple would be lit in any way. Mr. Sadler stated that it
would be completely unlit at all times.

Tom Howl, Project Manager for the Church, stated that the churches policy does not light
the steeple at all.

Mr. Klein discussed steeple height and wanted to know how it could be looked at as
anything other than a self induced hardship. Mr. Sadler spoke about provisions in other city
codes and noted that he felt it was an omission in our code.

Other discussions which took place were related to the building square footage.
Board of Adjustment
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Mr. First wanted to know the height of the flagpole. Mr. Sadler stated that it was about 30
feet. They also went on to discuss outside lighting and parking.

Don Devendorf, Fire Marshall, discussed concerns of having an inadequate means of
secondary egress to evacuate people from Cloudstone. The current Dreamweaver
intersection was not planned properly in order to allow for a true secondary means of
egress. He stated that they were currently working with the developer to see if there could
be better plans for secondary egress.

Mr. Sadler discussed Fire Department requests which were being entertained by the
Church regarding emergency access.

Mr. Howl discussed the churches aspect related to the need for the steeple.

Charles Cobos, 322 Dreamweaver Drive, discussed issues regarding ingress and egress
and stated that he has encountered a real hardship resulting traffic from Dreamweaver onto
Rosser Street. He noted that the street was already busy and that stacking was occurring
at that time without the additional traffic from the proposed church.

Richard Rowland, 1625 Dancing Star Way, discussed concerns regarding views and traffic.
Charles Sorenson, 339 Dreamweaver Drive, spoke about his concerns regarding traffic.

Annie Ament, 328 Dreamweaver, discussed concerns related to the aesthetics of the
neighborhood as well as issues associated with traffic and soil stability.

Jim Mini, 335 Dreamweaver Drive, pointed out other possible sites for construction as well
as traffic concerns.

Norman Caouette, 1609 Cloudstone Drive, discussed the impact to current views as well as
issues associated, noise, light, building size, building height and the dangerous intersection
at Cloudstone and Rosser.

Robert Reek, 1216 Annolen Place, expressed his concerns regarding the height of the
steeple and the need for a modified design. He concluded by urging the board members to
not approve the height variance.

Tom Hoafflegle, 1603 Cloudstone, discussed his concerns regarding the variance for the
height of the steeple.

Juli Dalton, 378 Dogwood Lane, stated that she would be attending the church and
expressed her desires for the board to approve the Variance request.

Catherine Rowland, 1625 Dancing Star Way, noted her concerns that the building would
not fit in with its surrounding neighborhood.

Joan Berchan, 1619 Dancing Star, spoke about her concerns in regards to traffic on
Dreamweaver.

Steve Brimhall, 429 Joseph, discussed the importance of the steeple.
Heidi Sorenson, 339 Dreamweaver Dr, stated that she disagreed with the request for the
variance and would request the steeple to be made smaller to decrease the height. She

also spoke about her concerns regarding traffic.
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Mr. Klein closed the Public Hearing at 10:55AM.
Mr. King, MOTION to approve CUP14-002 with the following conditions:

Site lighting shall be reduced to 25% at 10:00 PM or one hour after the end of any meetings
or events.

Mr. Rosa requested an amendment to the motion to include the following: The main access
will be off of South Blooming Hills and a secondary access will be off of Cloudstone which
would align with Dreamweaver.

Mr. King accepted the madified motion. Mr. Di Rienzo, 2. VOTE 7-0; passed.

3. V14-006, 901 E Rosser St, APN: 10503005P. Zoning is NOB. LDC Sections 4.6 and 9.3.
Requesting a Variance to increase allowable height from 35' to 67" for a steeple. The owner
is The Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day
Saints. Applicant/agent is Loren V Sadler Architect, Inc.

Mr. Klein called for any questions or comments; there were none.
Mr. Rosa, MOTION to deny variance #V14-006, request to construct a steeple with a height
of up to 67 feet above finished grade at 901 E. Rosser Street because the Board finds that
the hardship is self-imposed. Mr. Di Rienzo, 2™. VOTE 7-0; passed.
IV. REVIEW ITEMS
lll. SUMMARY OF CURRENT OR RECENT EVENTS

IV. ADJOURNMENT

Chairman Klein adjourned the meeting at 11:08a.m.

Mike Klein, Chairman

_ Ao Doesslpery
Suzanne Derryberry, Administrative Specialist
Community Development
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MEETING DATE: 2/19/15

DEPARTMENT: Community Development

AGENDA ITEM: V15-001, Variance to Article 4, Section 4.9.3E (Maximum Building
Height), 4.9.3F (Minimum Setbacks) and 4.9.3D (Maximum Lot Coverage) of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to construct a multi-story single family residence in the
Downtown Business Zoning District (DTB) using Non-Residential (Commercial) building
height, setback, and lot coverage standards. [Zoning: Downtown Business (DTB) (PAD);
Property Owner: Michael Fann; APN 113-15-081]

Approved By: Date:
Director: Guice, Tom 2175 |y
pois 2

anning
Manager: George Worley
Community
o Frank V. Hal CHE 2 % o

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a variance of the maximum height allowance (35 feet), the minimum
side yard setback requirements (7 feet), and the maximum lot coverage (40%) for a single-family
residential structure in the Downtown Business District (DTB). Instead, the applicant is requesting
to construct a multi-story single-family residential structure using the non-residential (Commercial)
standards to include a maximum height allowance of 50 feet, a zero foot side yard setback, and lot
coverage exceeding the 40% residential use limit. Nonresidential development in the DTB does
not have a limit on lot coverage.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING CODE AND ARS 9-462.06: Yes

APPLICABLE ZONING CODE: LDC Section 4.9 Downtown Business District (DTB), and
9.13 Variances

PAST BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTIONS: None



AGENDA ITEM: V15-001, Variance to Article 4, Section 4.9.3E & 4.9.3F of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to construct a multi-story single family residence in the
Downtown Business Zoning District (DTB) using Non-Residential (Commercial) building
height and setback standards. [Zoning: Downtown Business (DTB) (PAD); Property
Owner: Michael Fann; APN 113-15-081]

BACKGROUND: The property was purchased by Mr. Fann (applicant) during Fall 2014 with the
intent of constructing a new single-family residence in-place of the existing structure. The
applicant met with City review staff to discuss his development plans during a Pre-Application
Conference (PAC) meeting on December 31, 2014, Comments from PAC review staff were
generally favorable of the project with the exception of the residential side yard setbacks (7 Feet)
and height limitations (35 Feet). In order to accommodate the proposed house construction and in
order to design the house to be more compatible with other buildings in the Downtown Business
District (DTB), the applicant is seeking relief from the residential development standards and is
requesting to use the non-residential (commercial) side yard setback standards (0 feet), maximum
non-residential height of 50 feet, and to exceed the 40% lot coverage requirement for residential
uses.

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION:

The staff analysis and recommendation is based on a review of the request’s consistency with the
2003 General Plan, and consistency with neighborhood characteristics, as well as the variance
requirements of LDC Section 9.13.4.

COMPATIBILITY WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD:

The majority of structures within the DTB zoning district and within the immediate neighborhood
of the subject site are designed with non-residential (commercial) design standards with regard to
setbacks, height requirements and lot coverage. The applicant asserts that the proposed residential
structure will incorporate design elements consistent with the historic development pattern of the
DTB district.

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Variances may be granted only if, because of special and unusual circumstances applicable to the
property, including its size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of
the zoning code will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the district.
Such variance shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with other properties in
the vicinity or will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious
to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

VARIANCE CRITERIA:

1. Extraordinary Conditions. There are extraordinary conditions affecting the land involved
such that strict application of the provisions of this Code will deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of his land.

Applicant’s Response: [The site] is a very narrow, infill lot in downtown Prescott. The
proposed project will conform to other nearby buildings and the predominant downtown

architecture if allowed to utilize the commercial setbacks and height limits.

Staff Comments: Subject parcel is less than 40 feet wide, approximately 37°. As such, it



AGENDA ITEM: V15-001, Variance to Article 4, Section 4.9.3E & 4.9.3F of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to construct a multi-story single family residence in the
Downtown Business Zoning District (DTB) using Non-Residential (Commercial) building
height and setback standards. [Zoning: Downtown Business (DTB) (PAD); Property
Owner: Michael Fann; APN 113-15-081]

is the narrowest parcel on both sides of North Montezuma between E. Gurley Street and E.
Willis Street.

2. Substantial Detriment. It will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
injurious to other property in the area, or to the City in administering this Code.

Applicant’s Response: Nearby and adjacent commercial buildings are allowed zero side
setback, yet because this project is a single-family residential project it requires 7° side
setbacks. This building will appear as a typical commercial building so utilizing the same
setbacks and height limits grants the owner the same rights.

Staff Comments: Residential uses in the DTB zoning district are permitted. The building
is required to have fire sprinklers as noted by the Fire Department at the December 31, 2014
PAC meeting. The property fronts on both a public street and alley which makes the site
easily accessible by emergency services. Adequate water and sewer service is available,
and the house must be constructed to Flood Plain regulations as required by PAC comments
from the Department of Public Works.

3. Special Privileges. The adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such property is located.

Applicant’s Response: The applicant wishes to construct an appropriate, commercial type
building and would be severely limited on this narrow lot if the residential standards are
applied. In order to be a suitable infill project, the standards applied to this property should
match with other downtown commercial buildings.

Staff Comments: Residential uses are not a special privilege in the DTB zoning district, in
fact, they are permitted. The use of existing non-residential (commercial) structures within
the DTB district for residential use is permitted and most of these existing structures have
zero side yard setbacks and a maximum height of 50 feet. The applicant is requesting to
construct the residence similar to other non-residential structures in the DTB zoning district
that have the potential to be redeveloped into residential uses.

4. Self-induced Hardship. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.

Applicant’s Response: The setback and height limits are already in place within this
zoning district so no special privilege is given by allowing the application of them to this

property.

Staff Comments: The applicant is seeking to construct a building in similar character to
other buildings in the DTB district. Mr. Fann has expressed his desire to design a high
quality building in keeping with the historic development patterns and architecture of the



AGENDA ITEM: V15-001, Variance to Article 4, Section 4.9.3E & 4.9.3F of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to construct a multi-story single family residence in the
Downtown Business Zoning District (DTB) using Non-Residential (Commercial) building

height
Owner

and setback standards. [Zoning: Downtown Business (DTB) (PAD); Property
: Michael Fann; APN 113-15-081]

downtown. The non-residential setback standards sought by the applicant are in place and
the applicant only wishes to apply those standards to a residential structure.

General Plan. It will be in substantial compliance with the General Plan or other relevant
area plans or neighborhood plans.

Applicant’s Response: Most all buildings within this district enjoy the setback and height
limits we are requesting and are constructed to them. Allowing them for this property only
brings this project up to those pre-existing standards.

Staff Comments: The 2003 General Plan encourages mixed use neighborhoods and
compatible infill development. Goal 1, Strategy 1.3 of the Land Use Element states
“Encourage in-fill development/re-development at densities compatible with the established
neighborhood character and infrastructure.” The applicant’s proposal to redevelop this site
compatible with the surrounding non-residential character is consistent with this goal.

In addition, Goal 3 of the 1997 Downtown Specific Area Plan states: “Reestablish a Mix of
Uses in Downtown: Downtown is a better place to the extent that is has varied uses, all of
which contribute energy to each other and to the downtown. The uses can include
residential [emphasis added], governmental, professional, institutional, and varied
shopping opportunities.

Utilization. Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict
application of the zoning ordinance will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property of the same classification in the same zoning district.

Applicant’s Response: Due to the narrow lot, applying residential standards to this
property would ultimately provide a structure that does not fit into the downtown historic
architecture. Allowing this project to apply commercial development standards will yield
an appropriate building in harmony with the downtown district.

Staff Comments: If residential side yard setbacks of 7 feet are applied to this property, the
house would be limited to a width of 23 feet, less than a double wide manufactured home.
As previously noted, existing non-residential (commercial) buildings in the DTB zoning
district with commercial setback and height standards can be converted to residential use by
right.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) discussed the variance application at their regularly
scheduled meeting on February 13, 2015 and reached a general consensus of support for the

project.



AGENDA ITEM: V15-001, Variance to Article 4, Section 4.9.3E & 4.9.3F of the Land
Development Code (LDC) to construct a multi-story single family residence in the
Downtown Business Zoning District (DTB) using Non-Residential (Commercial) building
height and setback standards. [Zoning: Downtown Business (DTB) (PAD); Property
Owner: Michael Fann; APN 113-15-081]

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS:
Staff has received three phone calls from business owners in the vicinity of the site in support of

this application.

Attachments:

1. Location/Aerial Map
2. Site Plan
3. Architectural Rendering

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to Approve Variance #V15-001, a request to construct a Multi-Story Single-Family
residence in the Downtown Business District using Non-Residential (Commercial) design
standards of Article 4, Section 4.9.3.E.3 (Maximum Building Height), Section 4.9.3.F.3
(Minimum Setbacks), and Section 4.9.3.D.3 (Maximum Lot Coverage)




SJ0.UP AUE 10} AUIQISUOTS@. OU SHLUNSSR L0ISAId JO D) BUL

"$92.N0S S|GEIEAR 1594 JO AjUO Uoneuasa dal of

o
o
n

.
=)

Hoosald §0 Aug 8yt
10
1onpoid e st dew sy

@
[\
2
=
Q
7
=
o
W
V0]
=

€ 5 Wownoop sy

swoied ]
331 .
N33¥°
AVAMNIVA |
:98IN0D JI0D
SWeans "
soxe N
SIS
0069 UONEIOUUY $198)1S  oqe
SSaIPPY

saimead juaund D
puagay

A ——————e e e

8L:LEDL £4-Z0-G10Z "IRYNUBY

4 9Ll
A\
2195
ozl ”
LEPY PIO
ssuozay $20-#0-Zd
3 :SuUonIYy SJauueld
> .
—— . l-_ § opISINO  :90BLIBJU| UEGIN SHIPIM
=) : apIsInp Jou3sig esioN podiry
. d & apisu| :asudisjug Jjoosald
« |88 b apIsSINQ  Ue(d Baly jseg Joosaid
ol y A apisinQ JoISIa 69 AMH
apIsino ‘JouIsIg ewnz-aiddipy
apisino JOUISIQ H8a1] MO
HoIsald YyUoN JouIsIa YN
apiIsino pousia ddH
uonewuolu| 3ou3siq AeanQ
~- = 919022S20v0 ‘|sued NI
{ 3V ‘JONVHO 12d 2'0 :8u0z poojd
- i aia :Buiuoz
wd £
EN L A ~ . ~ ; o . uonewJsoju] bujuoz
\
\ F & - SNd
FOVAIAV/AOVAIAV-YIS-06L0 uonduossqg
lenuapisay :apo sbesn Yoa
4 )]
F i geS A VIL ‘SYlL
, i Ybs 14 ssenbs
: U o RVl
i -
! HoL Jsulo)
-
| 8gl 04" Hol Jeay
d : ¥ HL °piS
" sk Juol4
El - iy SyeqIes
y e 4 ™ uee  gubiey Bpig xep
4 = “i) b 3 %0p :9be1an0) 107 XB
) FLISNMOL TVNIDINO LLOOS3Nd sweN uoisIApgns
LY 95€$20€98 ZV L102SAud
.VF . 1 96¢¥ X089 Od
- i I3VHOIN NNV
i - 2 o P JsumQ
- o $ \ T
2
| ] Ry :
- \ v , 1S VWNZILNOW N ZEL  SSaIppy S

180-SL-€LL NV Joj woday |9died



oLy

Nv1d LIS
AYVNINIIY

13341S VIWZAINON HLEON 221

IZEN

WNOZIWY “LLOOS3Ed

133418 SITIM ‘M

oS

ADIYWALINDN 2

B

%, %,
7

%,

.
u’ guL

-

ST T 0 BORG-STY - N
CORDG By o e WG @S

ONI ‘SLOALIHOAY
A0TAYL TAVHOIN

VIVOIoq08d .9

LOMLST T L0 M IGO0 MR
34 L001 LOEH O DOTULIS I MOTY 19303

3300 MO WAUTEND0 AON MK VIRALM 162
007 DUTITE MOGVRILZIE 13000 DNTWE DNIAGAOD

(ST VIOV B Wp 02

13341S YINNZILNOW “N

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

107 LNIOVRQY NO i
INITTING DNLLSDA i

HIHON

B} = S BTN
N

|

|

|

1

|

|

I

|

|

1

|

N

107 IN3OYraY NO LOT ONINYYd

AITIV

i 107 LNFOYIGY NO
ONIQTING ONLLSDE




FANN RESIDENCE / CONCEPTUAL DESIGN
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